classrooms for the duration of the IUSE-PIPE project. From the duration of the project, there were 

228 students who responded to the survey, however due to all of the questions being optional, the 

number of completed student surveys, which were used in analysis, was two hundred and nineteen 

(n=219). Our analysis also included analyzing the student responses by self-identified racial and 

gender identity groups to explore if there were differences among student experiences. For this 

analysis, the student survey population was two hundred and two (n=202) due to incomplete 

surveys. Across the study period, there may have been common student responses, however this 

was not likely due to participating instructors largely teaching the same courses for each semester 

they were involved in the study.

[...]

duration of the IUSE-PIPE project (every Fall and Spring semester from Fall 2021-Fall 2023) 

across all three institutions, 228 students responded to the student survey. However, since all of 

the questions were optional, the total student survey population used for analyzing the student data 

in aggregate was two hundred and nineteen (n=219). The student respondents were largely first-, 

second-, or third-year undergraduate students (86.4%), and self-reported their grade point average 

greater than 3.0 (89.7%) (Error! Reference source not found.). Compared with the student d

emographics from one year of study, the students in this dataset were more racially diverse with